

GOLDEN STATE BANCORP
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018 and 2017

GOLDEN STATE BANCORP
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018 and 2017

CONTENTS

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT	1
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION.....	3
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	4
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY.....	5
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS.....	6
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.....	7

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Board of Directors
Golden State Bancorp
Glendale, California

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Golden State Bancorp, which comprise the consolidated statements of financial condition as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, and the related consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income, changes in shareholders' equity, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to consolidated financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

(Continued)

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Golden State Bancorp as of December 31, 2018 and 2017, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Crowe LLP

Crowe LLP

Costa Mesa, California
May 30, 2019

GOLDEN STATE BANCORP
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION
December 31, 2018 and 2017

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
ASSETS		
Cash and due from banks	\$ 4,692,746	\$ 2,384,202
Interest-bearing deposits in other banks	<u>76,546,585</u>	<u>17,653,951</u>
Total cash and cash equivalents	81,239,331	20,038,153
Loans		
Construction and land development	25,319,846	18,638,993
Commercial real estate and other	155,065,844	146,837,600
Commercial and industrial	35,119,008	22,996,800
Consumer	<u>240,912</u>	<u>260,124</u>
Total loans	215,745,610	188,733,517
Deferred loan fees, net of costs	(497,623)	(500,577)
Allowance for loan losses	<u>(2,862,518)</u>	<u>(2,091,968)</u>
Net loans	212,385,469	186,140,972
Federal Home Loan Bank stock, at cost	943,600	662,700
Premises and equipment	1,101,931	1,106,474
Other real estate owned	5,460,267	5,460,267
Deferred tax asset	5,446,367	-
Accrued interest and other assets	<u>1,321,932</u>	<u>1,080,518</u>
	<u>\$ 307,898,897</u>	<u>\$ 214,489,084</u>
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Deposits		
Non-interest-bearing demand	\$ 48,734,273	\$ 41,654,845
Savings, NOW and money market accounts	111,551,661	53,617,518
Time deposits under \$250,000	54,258,761	48,854,420
Time deposits \$250,000 and over	<u>37,084,680</u>	<u>23,526,438</u>
Total deposits	251,629,375	167,653,221
Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) borrowings	20,000,000	20,000,000
Other borrowings	5,000,000	5,000,000
Accrued interest and other liabilities	<u>1,329,997</u>	<u>867,415</u>
Total liabilities	277,959,372	193,520,636
Shareholders' equity		
Preferred stock - 500,000,000 shares authorized; issued and outstanding - 112,328 in 2018 and 2017	2,911,240	2,911,240
Common stock - 500,000,000 shares authorized; issued and outstanding - 1,418,802 in 2018 and 1,410,802 in 2017	38,871,751	38,782,851
Additional paid-in capital	425,018	384,326
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)	<u>(12,268,484)</u>	<u>(21,109,969)</u>
Total shareholders' equity	<u>29,939,525</u>	<u>20,968,448</u>
	<u>\$ 307,898,897</u>	<u>\$ 214,489,084</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

GOLDEN STATE BANCORP
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Interest income		
Interest and fees on loans	\$ 13,303,525	\$ 8,860,709
Interest on federal funds sold and other	<u>803,604</u>	<u>265,250</u>
Total interest income	\$14,107,129	9,125,959
Interest expense		
Interest on savings, NOW and money market accounts	981,464	467,482
Interest on time deposits	1,520,337	763,104
Interest on FHLB borrowing	<u>770,929</u>	<u>199,768</u>
Total interest expense	<u>3,272,730</u>	<u>1,430,354</u>
Net interest income	10,834,399	7,695,605
Provision for loan losses	<u>770,550</u>	<u>744,500</u>
Net interest income after provision for loan losses	10,063,849	6,951,105
Non-interest income		
Service charges, fees and other	<u>483,623</u>	<u>427,474</u>
	483,623	427,474
Non-interest expense		
Salaries and employee benefits	3,755,727	2,898,397
Occupancy and equipment expenses	540,495	486,793
Other expenses	<u>2,784,829</u>	<u>2,161,422</u>
	<u>7,081,051</u>	<u>5,546,612</u>
Income before income taxes	3,466,421	1,831,967
Income tax expense (benefit)	<u>(5,375,064)</u>	<u>1,520</u>
Net income and comprehensive income	<u>\$ 8,841,485</u>	<u>\$ 1,830,447</u>
Earnings per share:		
Basic	\$ 6.24	\$ 1.63
Diluted	\$ 4.59	\$ 1.29

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

GOLDEN STATE BANCORP
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
For the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

	Preferred Stock		Common Stock		Additional Paid-in Capital	Retained Earnings (Accumulated Deficit)	Total
	Number of Shares	Amount	Number of Shares	Amount			
Balance at January 1, 2017	112,328	\$ 2,911,240	1,026,186	\$ 33,782,851	\$ 339,470	\$ (22,940,416)	\$ 14,093,145
Net income	-	-	-	-	-	1,830,447	1,830,447
Issuance of common stock	-	-	384,616	5,000,000	-	-	5,000,000
Stock-based compensation	-	-	-	-	44,856	-	44,856
Balance at December 31, 2017	112,328	2,911,240	1,410,802	38,782,851	384,326	(21,109,969)	20,968,448
Net income	-	-	-	-	-	8,841,485	8,841,485
Issuance of common stock	-	-	8,000	88,900	-	-	88,900
Stock-based compensation	-	-	-	-	40,692	-	40,692
Balance at December 31, 2018	<u>112,328</u>	<u>\$ 2,911,240</u>	<u>1,418,802</u>	<u>\$ 38,871,751</u>	<u>\$ 425,018</u>	<u>\$ (12,268,484)</u>	<u>\$ 29,939,525</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

GOLDEN STATE BANCORP
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
For the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Cash flows from operating activities		
Net income	\$ 8,841,485	\$ 1,830,447
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash from operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization	141,492	133,735
Provision for (recovery of) loan losses	770,550	744,500
Stock-based compensation	40,692	44,856
Change in deferred tax asset	(5,446,367)	-
Other items	<u>221,168</u>	<u>(32,611)</u>
Net cash from operating activities	4,569,020	2,720,927
Cash flows from investing activities		
Net increase in loans	(27,015,047)	(60,272,437)
Purchases of premises and equipment	(136,949)	(21,669)
Purchase of Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) stock	<u>(280,900)</u>	<u>(191,300)</u>
Net cash from investing activities	(27,432,896)	(60,485,406)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Net increase in demand deposits and savings accounts	65,013,571	6,881,834
Net increase in time deposits	18,962,583	26,628,936
Net increase in FHLB advances	-	10,000,000
Proceeds from other borrowings	-	5,000,000
Proceeds from issuance of common stock	<u>88,900</u>	<u>5,000,000</u>
Net cash from financing activities	84,065,054	53,510,770
Net change in cash	61,201,178	(4,253,709)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	<u>20,038,153</u>	<u>24,291,862</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	<u>\$ 81,239,331</u>	<u>\$ 20,038,153</u>
Supplemental cash flow information		
Cash paid during the year for:		
Income taxes	\$ 88,500	\$ 1,520
Interest	3,218,937	1,416,354

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

GOLDEN STATE BANCORP
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Principles of Consolidation: On October 30, 2015, Golden State Bank became the wholly owned subsidiary of Golden State Bancorp. The consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2018 and 2017 include the accounts of Golden State Bancorp (Bancorp) and its wholly owned subsidiary, Golden State Bank (the "Bank"), collectively referred to herein as the "Company". All significant intercompany transactions have been eliminated.

Golden State Bancorp has no significant business activity other than its investment in Golden State Bank. Accordingly, no separate financial information on the Bancorp is provided.

Nature of Operations: The Company has been organized as a single reporting segment with headquarters and a branch in Glendale, California and a branch in Upland, California. The Company's primary source of revenue is providing loans to customers, who are predominately small- and middle-market businesses and individuals.

Subsequent Events: The Company has evaluated subsequent events for recognition and disclosure through May 30, 2019, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

Use of Estimates in the Preparation of Financial Statements: The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Cash and Cash Equivalents: For purposes of reporting cash flows, cash and cash equivalents include cash, due from banks, deposits with other financial institutions with maturities under 90 days and federal funds sold. Generally, federal funds are sold for one-day periods.

Cash and Due from Banks: Banking regulations require that banks maintain a percentage of their deposits as reserves in cash or on deposit with the Federal Reserve Bank. The Company was in compliance with its reserve requirements as of December 31, 2018 and 2017.

The Company maintains amounts due from banks, which may exceed federally insured limits. The Company has not experienced any losses in such accounts.

Loans: Loans receivable that management has the intent and ability to hold for the foreseeable future or until maturity or payoff are reported at their outstanding unpaid principal balances reduced by any charge-offs or specific valuation accounts and net of deferred fees or costs on originated loans, or unamortized premiums or discounts on purchased loans.

Loan origination fees and certain direct origination costs are capitalized and recognized as an adjustment of the yield of the related loan. Amortization of deferred loan fees is discontinued when a loan is placed on nonaccrual status.

(Continued)

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Loans on which the accrual of interest has been discontinued are designated as nonaccrual loans. The accrual of interest on loans is discontinued when principal or interest is past due 90 days based on the contractual terms of the loan or when, in the opinion of management, there is reasonable doubt as to collectability. When loans are placed on nonaccrual status, all interest previously accrued but not collected is reversed against current period interest income. Income on nonaccrual loans is subsequently recognized only to the extent that cash is received and the loan's principal balance is deemed collectible. Interest accruals are resumed on such loans only when they are brought current with respect to interest and principal and when, in the judgment of management, the loans are estimated to be fully collectible as to all principal and interest.

Allowance for Loan Losses: The allowance for loan losses is a valuation allowance for probable incurred credit losses. Loan losses are charged against the allowance when management believes the uncollectibility of a loan balance is confirmed. Subsequent recoveries, if any, are credited to the allowance. Management estimates the allowance balance required using past loan loss experience, the nature and volume of the portfolio, information about specific borrower situations and estimated collateral values, economic conditions, and other factors. Allocations of the allowance may be made for specific loans, but the entire allowance is available for any loan that, in management's judgment, should be charged off. Amounts are charged off when available information confirms that specific loans or portions thereof, are uncollectible. This methodology for determining charge-offs is consistently applied to each segment.

The Company determines a separate allowance for each portfolio segment. The allowance consists of specific and general reserves. Specific reserves relate to loans that are individually classified as impaired. A loan is impaired when, based on current information and events, it is probable that the Company will be unable to collect all amounts due according to the contractual terms of the loan agreement. Factors considered in determining impairment include payment status, collateral value and the probability of collecting all amounts when due. Measurement of impairment is based on the expected future cash flows of an impaired loan, which are to be discounted at the loan's effective interest rate, or measured by reference to an observable market value, if one exists, or the fair value of the collateral for a collateral-dependent loan. The Company selects the measurement method on a loan-by-loan basis except that collateral-dependent loans for which foreclosure is probable are measured at the fair value of the collateral.

The Company recognizes interest income on impaired loans based on its existing methods of recognizing interest income on nonaccrual loans. Loans for which the terms have been modified resulting in a concession, and for which the borrower is experiencing financial difficulties, are considered troubled debt restructurings and classified as impaired with measurement of impairment as described above.

If a loan is impaired, a portion of the allowance is allocated so that the loan is reported, net, at the present value of estimated future cash flows using the loan's existing rate or at the fair value of collateral if repayment is expected solely from the collateral. Smaller balance, homogeneous loans are collectively evaluated for impairment.

General reserves cover non-impaired loans and are based on historical loss rates for each portfolio segment, adjusted for the effects of qualitative or environmental factors that are likely to cause estimated credit losses as of the evaluation date to differ from the portfolio segment's historical loss experience. Qualitative factors include consideration of the following: changes in lending policies and procedures; changes in economic conditions; changes in the nature and volume of the portfolio; changes in the experience, ability and depth of lending management and other relevant staff; changes in the volume and severity of past due, nonaccrual and other adversely graded loans; changes in the loan review system; changes in the value of the underlying collateral for collateral-dependent loans; concentrations of credit and the effect of other external factors such as competition and legal and regulatory requirements.

(Continued)

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Portfolio segments identified by the Company include construction and land development, commercial real estate and other, commercial and industrial and consumer loans. Relevant risk characteristics for these portfolio segments generally include debt service coverage, loan-to-value ratios and financial performance on non-consumer loans and credit scores, debt-to-income, collateral type and loan-to-value ratios for consumer loans.

Premises and Equipment: Premises and equipment are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and amortization. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives, which ranges from three to ten years for furniture and equipment. Leasehold improvements are amortized using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the improvements or the remaining lease term, whichever is shorter. Expenditures for betterments or major repairs are capitalized and those for ordinary repairs and maintenance are charged to operations as incurred.

Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) Stock: The Bank is a member of the FHLB system. Members are required to own a certain amount of stock based on the level of borrowings and other factors. FHLB stock is carried at cost, classified as a restricted security, and periodically evaluated for impairment based on the ultimate recovery of par value. Both cash and stock dividends are reported as income.

Other Real Estate Owned: Assets acquired through or instead of loan foreclosure are initially recorded at fair value less costs to sell when acquired, establishing a new cost basis. These assets are subsequently accounted for at lower of cost or fair value less estimated costs to sell. If the fair value declines subsequent to foreclosure, a valuation allowance is recorded through expense. Operating costs after acquisition are expensed.

Income Taxes: Deferred income taxes are computed using the asset and liability method, which recognizes an asset or liability representing the tax effects, based on current tax law, of future deductible or taxable amounts attributable to events that have been recognized in the financial statements. A valuation allowance is established, if necessary, to reduce the deferred tax asset to the level at which it is "more likely than not" that the tax asset or benefits will be realized. Realization of tax benefits of deductible temporary differences and operating loss carryforwards depends on having sufficient taxable income of an appropriate character within the carryforward periods.

The Company has adopted guidance issued by the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) that clarifies the accounting for uncertainty in tax positions taken or expected to be taken on a tax return and provides that the tax effects from an uncertain tax position can be recognized in the financial statements only if, based on its merits, the position is more likely than not to be sustained on audit by the taxing authorities. Interest and penalties related to uncertain tax positions are recorded as part of income tax expense.

Financial Instruments: In the ordinary course of business, the Company has entered into off-balance sheet financial instruments consisting of commitments to extend credit and commercial letters of credit as described in Note 10. Such financial instruments are recorded in the financial statements when they are funded.

Loss Contingencies: Loss contingencies, including claims and legal actions arising in the ordinary course of business, are recorded as liabilities when the likelihood of loss is probable and an amount or range of loss can be reasonably estimated.

(Continued)

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Earnings Per Share (EPS): Basic EPS is computed by dividing net income or loss by the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding for the period. Diluted EPS includes the dilutive effect of additional potential common shares issuable under stock options and conversion of preferred shares.

Fair Value Measurement: Fair value is the exchange price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability (an exit price) in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants on the measurement date. Current accounting guidance establishes a fair value hierarchy, which requires an entity to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs when measuring fair value. The standard describes three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair value:

Level 1 - Quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the entity has the ability to access as of the measurement date.

Level 2 - Significant other observable inputs other than Level 1 prices such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data.

Level 3 - Significant unobservable inputs that reflect an entity's own assumptions about the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability.

See Note 12 for more information and disclosures relating to the Company's fair value measurements.

Stock-Based Compensation: The Company recognizes the cost of employee services received in exchange for awards of stock options, or other equity instruments, based on the grant-date fair value of those awards. This cost is recognized over the period which an employee is required to provide services in exchange for the award, generally the vesting period. See Note 11 for additional information on the Company's stock option plan.

Reclassifications: Certain reclassifications were made to prior years' presentations to conform to the current year. These reclassifications are of a normal recurring nature, and had no effect on prior year net income or shareholders' equity.

NOTE 2 - LOANS

The Company's loan portfolio consists primarily of loans to borrowers within Los Angeles, Orange, Riverside and San Bernardino counties. Although the Company seeks to avoid concentrations of loans to a single class of collateral, loans secured by real estate collateral are among the principal loans in the Company's loan portfolio and, as a result, the Company's loan and collateral portfolios are to some degree, concentrated in real estate collateral.

(Continued)

GOLDEN STATE BANCORP
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 2 - LOANS (Continued)

The following table presents the activity in the allowance for loan losses for the year 2018, and the recorded investment in loans and impairment method as of December 31, 2018, by portfolio segment:

	<u>Construction and Land Development</u>	<u>Commercial Real Estate and Other</u>	<u>Commercial and Industrial</u>	<u>Consumer</u>	<u>Total</u>
Allowance for loan losses:					
Beginning of year	\$ 587,198	\$ 1,351,188	\$ 148,195	\$ 5,387	\$ 2,091,968
Provision	(312,660)	1,155,562	(70,087)	(2,265)	770,550
Charge-offs	-	-	-	-	-
Recoveries	-	-	-	-	-
End of year	<u>\$ 274,538</u>	<u>\$ 2,506,750</u>	<u>\$ 78,108</u>	<u>\$ 3,122</u>	<u>\$ 2,862,518</u>
Reserves:					
Specific	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
General	<u>274,538</u>	<u>2,506,750</u>	<u>78,108</u>	<u>3,122</u>	<u>2,862,518</u>
	<u>\$ 274,538</u>	<u>\$ 2,506,750</u>	<u>\$ 78,108</u>	<u>\$ 3,122</u>	<u>\$ 2,862,518</u>
Loans evaluated for impairment:					
Individually	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 340,015	\$ -	\$ 340,015
Collectively	<u>25,319,846</u>	<u>155,065,844</u>	<u>34,778,993</u>	<u>240,912</u>	<u>215,405,595</u>
	<u>\$ 25,319,846</u>	<u>\$ 155,065,844</u>	<u>\$ 35,119,008</u>	<u>\$ 240,912</u>	<u>\$ 215,745,610</u>

(Continued)

GOLDEN STATE BANCORP
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 2 - LOANS (Continued)

The following table presents the activity in the allowance for loan losses for the year 2017, and the recorded investment in loans and impairment method as of December 31, 2017, by portfolio segment:

	<u>Construction and Land Development</u>	<u>Commercial Real Estate and Other</u>	<u>Commercial and Industrial</u>	<u>Consumer</u>	<u>Total</u>
Allowance for loan losses:					
Beginning of year	\$ 50,103	\$ 1,147,307	\$ 111,483	\$ 3,575	\$ 1,312,468
Provision	537,095	168,881	36,712	1,812	744,500
Charge-offs	-	-	-	-	-
Recoveries	-	35,000	-	-	35,000
End of year	<u>\$ 587,198</u>	<u>\$ 1,351,188</u>	<u>\$ 148,195</u>	<u>\$ 5,387</u>	<u>\$ 2,091,968</u>
Reserves:					
Specific	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
General	<u>587,198</u>	<u>1,351,188</u>	<u>148,195</u>	<u>5,387</u>	<u>2,091,968</u>
	<u>\$ 587,198</u>	<u>\$ 1,351,188</u>	<u>\$ 148,195</u>	<u>\$ 5,387</u>	<u>\$ 2,091,968</u>
Loans evaluated for impairment:					
Individually	\$ -	\$ 182,499	\$ 295,680	\$ -	\$ 478,179
Collectively	<u>18,638,993</u>	<u>146,655,101</u>	<u>22,701,120</u>	<u>260,124</u>	<u>188,255,338</u>
	<u>\$ 18,638,993</u>	<u>\$ 146,837,600</u>	<u>\$ 22,996,800</u>	<u>\$ 260,124</u>	<u>\$ 188,733,517</u>

The Company categorizes loans into risk categories based on relevant information about the ability of borrowers to service their debt such as current financial information, historical payment experience, collateral adequacy, credit documentation, and current economic trends, among other factors. The Company analyzes loans individually by classifying the loans as to credit risk. This analysis typically includes larger, non-homogeneous loans such as commercial real estate and commercial and industrial loans. This analysis is performed on an ongoing basis as new information is obtained. The Company uses the following definitions for risk ratings:

Pass - Loans classified as pass include loans not meeting the risk ratings defined below.

Special Mention - Loans classified as special mention have a potential weakness that deserves management's close attention. If left uncorrected, these potential weaknesses may result in deterioration of the repayment prospects for the loan or of the institution's credit position at some future date.

Substandard - Loans classified as substandard are inadequately protected by the current net worth and paying capacity of the obligor or of the collateral pledged, if any. Loans so classified have a well-defined weakness or weaknesses that jeopardize the liquidation of the debt. They are characterized by the distinct possibility that the institution will sustain some loss if the deficiencies are not corrected.

(Continued)

GOLDEN STATE BANCORP
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 2 - LOANS (Continued)

Impaired - A loan is considered impaired, when, based on current information and events, it is probable that the Company will be unable to collect all amounts due according to the contractual terms of the loan agreement. Additionally, all loans classified as troubled debt restructurings are considered impaired.

The risk category of loans by class of loans was as follows as of December 31, 2018 and 2017:

	<u>Pass</u>	<u>Special Mention</u>	<u>Substandard</u>	<u>Impaired</u>	<u>Total</u>
<u>December 31, 2018</u>					
Construction and land development	\$ 25,319,846	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 25,319,846
Commercial real estate and other	155,065,844	-	-	-	155,065,844
Commercial and industrial	34,778,993	-	-	340,015	35,119,008
Consumer	<u>240,912</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>240,912</u>
	<u>\$ 215,405,595</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 340,015</u>	<u>\$ 215,745,610</u>
<u>December 31, 2017</u>					
Construction and land development	\$ 18,638,993	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 18,638,993
Commercial real estate and other	146,655,101	-	-	182,499	146,837,600
Commercial and industrial	22,701,120	-	-	295,680	22,996,800
Consumer	<u>260,124</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>260,124</u>
	<u>\$ 188,255,338</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 478,179</u>	<u>\$ 188,733,517</u>

Past due and nonaccrual loans presented by loan class were as follows as of December 31, 2018 and 2017:

	<u>Still Accruing</u>		
	<u>30-89 Days Past Due</u>	<u>Over 90 Days Past Due</u>	<u>Nonaccrual</u>
<u>December 31, 2018</u>			
Construction and land development	\$ 2,851,737	\$ -	\$ -
Commercial real estate and other	-	-	-
Commercial and industrial	-	-	340,015
Consumer	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 2,851,737</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 340,015</u>
<u>December 31, 2017</u>			
Construction and land development	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Commercial real estate and other	-	-	-
Commercial and industrial	-	-	295,680
Consumer	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 295,680</u>

(Continued)

GOLDEN STATE BANCORP
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 2 - LOANS (Continued)

Information relating to individually impaired loans presented by class of loans was as follows as of December 31:

	Unpaid Principal Balance	Recorded Investment	Impaired Loans		Related Allowance	Average Recorded Investment	Interest Income Recognized
			With Specific Allowance	Without Specific Allowance			
<u>2018</u>							
Commercial and Industrial	\$ 340,015	\$ 340,015	\$ -	\$ 340,015	\$ -	\$ 211,898	\$ 5,934
	<u>\$ 340,015</u>	<u>\$ 340,015</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 340,015</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 211,898</u>	<u>\$ 5,934</u>
<u>2017</u>							
Commercial real estate and other	\$ 182,499	\$ 182,499	\$ -	\$ 182,499	\$ -	\$ 243,712	\$ -
Commercial and Industrial	<u>295,680</u>	<u>295,680</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>295,680</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>211,059</u>	<u>26,988</u>
	<u>\$ 478,179</u>	<u>\$ 478,179</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 478,179</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 454,771</u>	<u>\$ 26,988</u>

Interest income included above was not recognized on a cash basis, but rather on an accrual basis.

Troubled Debt Restructurings:

As of December 31, 2018 and 2017, the Company had a recorded investment in troubled debt restructurings of \$340,015 and \$478,179, respectively. The Company has not committed to lend any additional amounts to borrowers whose loans have been restructured in troubled debt restructurings as of December 31, 2018.

The Company did not modify any loans as troubled debt restructurings during 2018 and 2017. There were no defaults of any loans that were modified in a troubled debt restructuring within 12 months of the modification during 2018 or 2017.

(Continued)

GOLDEN STATE BANCORP
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 3 - PREMISES AND EQUIPMENT

A summary of premises and equipment as of December 31 follows:

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Furniture, fixtures, and equipment	\$ 2,200,688	\$ 2,072,617
Leasehold improvements	<u>1,425,540</u>	<u>1,416,662</u>
	3,626,228	3,489,279
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization	<u>(2,524,297)</u>	<u>(2,382,805)</u>
	<u>\$ 1,101,931</u>	<u>\$ 1,106,474</u>

The Company entered into a lease for its headquarters and a branch in Glendale that expires in January 2025 and provides for one ten-year option to renew. The Company has also entered into leases for an Upland branch that expires in June 2021 and provides for two five-year options to renew. These leases include provisions for periodic rent increases as well as payment of certain operating expenses.

At December 31, 2018, the future lease rental payable under non-cancellable operating lease commitments are as follows:

2019	\$ 372,757
2020	372,757
2021	323,731
2022	274,705
2023	274,705
Thereafter	<u>274,706</u>
	<u>\$ 1,893,361</u>

The minimum rental payments shown above are given for the existing lease obligations and are not a forecast of future rental expenses. Total rental expenses were approximately \$361,000 and \$337,000 for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

NOTE 4 - DEPOSITS

At December 31, 2018, the scheduled maturities of time deposits are as follows:

Due in one year or less	\$ 59,376,349
Due from one to three years	<u>31,967,092</u>
	<u>\$ 91,343,441</u>

NOTE 5 - BORROWINGS

The Company may borrow up to \$2,000,000 overnight on an unsecured basis from one of its correspondent banks. During the year ended December 31, 2018, the Company had no balance outstanding under this arrangement.

(Continued)

GOLDEN STATE BANCORP
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 5 – BORROWINGS (Continued)

At December 31, 2018, the Company has two term loans outstanding in the amount of \$4,500,000 and \$500,000 to two members of its Board of Directors, who are considered related parties. Both loans carry fixed interest rates of 7.25% and mature on December 27, 2020. Principal is due at maturity, and interest payments are due monthly.

The Company may also borrow up to approximately \$60.1 million as of December 31, 2018 from the Federal Home Loan Bank of San Francisco (FHLBSF), subject to providing adequate collateral and fulfilling other conditions of the credit facility, of which \$20.0 million has been advanced as of December 31, 2018, as follows:

<u>Amount</u>	<u>Interest Rate</u>	<u>Maturity Date</u>
\$ 5,000,000	2.00%	November 29, 2019
5,000,000	1.89%	February 20, 2020
5,000,000	1.57%	October 2, 2020
<u>5,000,000</u>	2.32%	November 29, 2022
<u>\$ 20,000,000</u>		

The above advances bear interest at a fixed rate. The advances are due at maturity, and interest is due monthly. The remaining borrowing capacity at the FHLB is approximately \$40.1 million as of December 31, 2018 which is secured by approximately \$78.8 million in loans.

NOTE 6 - INCOME TAXES

The provision for income taxes for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 consists of the following:

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Current:		
Federal	\$ 25,218	\$ -
State	<u>45,936</u>	<u>1,520</u>
Total current	71,154	1,520
Deferred:		
Federal	665,019	574,553
Expense due to enactment of tax reform	-	2,378,654
State	<u>329,541</u>	<u>208,000</u>
Total deferred	994,560	3,161,207
Change in valuation allowance	(6,440,778)	(781,553)
Change in valuation allowance, due to enactment of tax reform	<u>-</u>	<u>(2,379,654)</u>
Total income tax (benefit) expense	<u>\$ (5,375,064)</u>	<u>\$ 1,520</u>

Deferred taxes are a result of differences between income tax accounting and generally accepted accounting principles with respect to income and expense recognition.

(Continued)

NOTE 6 - INCOME TAXES (Continued)

On December 22, 2017, H.R.1, commonly known as the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (the “Act”) was signed into law. Among other things, the Act reduces our corporate federal tax rate from 34% to 21% effective January 1, 2018. As a result, the Company was required to re-measure, through income tax expense, our deferred tax assets and liabilities using the enacted rate at which we expect them to be recovered or settled. Due to the fact that the Company had a full valuation allowance recorded against its net deferred tax asset at December 31, 2017, the overall tax impact was \$0. The re-measurement of our net deferred tax asset, before valuation allowance, resulted in additional income tax expense of \$2,379,654, offset by recording an equal and offsetting tax benefit of (\$2,379,654) for the re-measurement of the related valuation allowance for year ended December 31, 2017.

A valuation allowance for deferred tax assets is recorded when it is more likely than not that some portion or all of the deferred tax assets will not be realized. The ultimate realization of deferred tax assets is dependent upon the generation of future taxable income and tax planning strategies which will create taxable income during the periods in which those temporary differences become deductible. At December 31, 2018, the Company’s management evaluated whether the valuation allowance is required based on the assessment of all positive and negative evidence that existed at the time. Management concluded from its assessment that it was more likely than not that the deferred tax assets would be realizable as a result of sufficient current and projected future taxable income. The Company reversed the entire \$6.4 million valuation allowance during the year ended December 31, 2018. At December 31, 2017, the Company had a full allowance valuation in place.

As of December 31, 2018, the Company has federal net operating loss carryforwards of approximately \$14.9 million and California net operating loss carryforwards of approximately \$17.9 million. In 2017 and 2018, the Company generated taxable income in the amount of \$2.6 million and \$4.3 million, respectively, which utilized a portion of the federal and California net operating loss carryforwards. Federal net operating loss carryforwards will begin to expire starting in 2029, if unused. California net operating loss carryforwards will begin to expire in 2029, if unused.

In addition, at December 31, 2018, the Company has approximately \$25,000 of federal alternative minimum tax credits which are now refundable under the Tax Act and are expected to be fully refunded by 2022. The Company has approximately \$46,000 of California alternative minimum tax credits that may be carried forward indefinitely.

(Continued)

GOLDEN STATE BANCORP
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 6 - INCOME TAXES (Continued)

The following is a summary of the components of the net deferred tax asset accounts recognized in the accompanying statements of financial condition at December 31:

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Deferred tax assets		
Operating loss carry-forward	\$ 4,678,269	\$ 5,950,809
Tax credit carryforwards	61,468	-
Allowance for loan losses	296,669	68,866
Other real estate owned reserve	432,382	417,019
Other assets	<u>253,628</u>	<u>218,807</u>
Total deferred tax assets	5,722,416	6,655,501
Deferred tax liabilities:		
Depreciation differences	(74,963)	(13,256)
Prepaid expenses	(41,619)	(41,274)
Other liabilities	<u>(159,467)</u>	<u>(160,192)</u>
Total deferred tax liabilities	<u>(276,049)</u>	<u>(214,722)</u>
Less valuation allowance	<u>-</u>	<u>(6,440,779)</u>
Net deferred tax assets	<u>\$ 5,446,367</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

A comparison of the federal statutory income tax rates to the Company's effective income tax rates at December 31 follow:

	2018		2017	
	Amount	Rate	Amount	Rate
Statutory federal tax	\$ 727,948	21.00%	\$ 622,869	34.00%
State franchise tax, net of federal benefit	300,936	8.68	148,020	8.10
Change in valuation allowance	(6,440,778)	185.80	(782,288)	(42.70)
Other Items, net	<u>36,830</u>	<u>1.06</u>	<u>12,919</u>	<u>0.70</u>
Actual tax (benefit) expense	<u>\$(5,375,064)</u>	<u>(155.06)%</u>	<u>\$ 1,520</u>	<u>0.10%</u>

The Company is subject to federal tax and California franchise tax. Federal income tax returns for the years ended December 31, 2015, 2016, 2017, and 2018 are open to audit by the federal authorities. California franchise tax returns for years ended December 31, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, and 2018 are open to audit by state authorities. The Company has no unrecognized tax benefits recorded at December 31, 2018. Unrecognized tax benefits are not expected to significantly increase or decrease within the next twelve months.

NOTE 7 - RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

In the ordinary course of business, the Company grants loans to certain directors and the companies with which they are associated. There were two loans to a related party with a total balance of \$4,340,928 outstanding as of December 31, 2018. There was one loan to a related party with a balance of \$1,125,015 outstanding as of December 31, 2017.

(Continued)

GOLDEN STATE BANCORP
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 7 - RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

Deposits from certain officers and directors and their related interests with which they are associated held by the Company at December 31, 2018 and 2017, amounted to approximately \$8,212,175 and \$13,158,877, respectively.

Borrowings from related parties are described in Note 5. The interest expense pertaining to related party loans approximated \$381,929 in 2018 and \$5,035 in 2017.

NOTE 8 - EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLAN

The Company adopted a 401(k) for its employees in 2007. Under the plan, eligible employees may defer a portion of their salaries. The plan also provides for discretionary Company profit sharing contributions. The Company did not make any contributions to the plan on behalf of employees in 2018 or 2017.

NOTE 9 - EARNINGS PER SHARE (EPS)

The factors used in the earnings per share calculation are as follows:

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Basic EPS:		
Net income available to common shareholders	\$ <u>8,841,485</u>	\$ <u>1,830,447</u>
Weighted average common shares outstanding	<u>1,415,827</u>	<u>1,122,077</u>
Basic earnings per common share	\$ <u>6.24</u>	\$ <u>1.63</u>
Diluted EPS:		
Net income available to common shareholders	\$ <u>8,841,485</u>	\$ <u>1,830,447</u>
Weighted average common shares outstanding	1,415,827	1,122,077
Add: Dilutive effects of assumed exercises of stock options	95,781	15,092
Add: Dilutive effects of assumed conversion of preferred stock	<u>414,737</u>	<u>280,820</u>
Average shares and dilutive potential common shares	<u>1,926,345</u>	<u>1,417,989</u>
Diluted earnings per common share	\$ <u>4.59</u>	\$ <u>1.29</u>

Common Stock options totaling 289,065 shares and Preferred Stock options totaling 16,875 shares, with a converted common equivalent of 62,306 shares were considered in computing diluted earnings per share in 2018. This resulted in a dilutive effect of assumed exercises of stock options totaling 95,781 shares. Common Stock options totaling 297,565 shares and Preferred Stock options totaling 16,875 shares, with a converted common equivalent of 42,188 shares were considered in computing diluted earnings per share in 2017. This resulted in a dilutive effect of assumed exercises of stock options totaling 15,092 shares.

(Continued)

GOLDEN STATE BANCORP
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 10 - COMMITMENTS

In the ordinary course of business, the Company enters into financial commitments to meet the financing needs of its customers. These financial commitments include commitments to extend credit and standby letters of credit. Those instruments involve, to varying degrees, elements of credit and interest rate risk not recognized in the Company's financial statements.

The Company's exposure to loan loss in the event of nonperformance on commitments to extend credit and standby letters of credit is represented by the contractual amount of those instruments. The Company uses the same credit policies in making commitments as it does for loans reflected in the financial statements.

As of December 31, 2018 and 2017 the Company had the following outstanding financial commitments whose contractual amount represents credit risk:

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Commitments to extend credit	\$ 33,612,235	\$ 31,982,888
Commercial letters of credit	<u>600,000</u>	<u>644,660</u>
	<u>\$ 34,212,235</u>	<u>\$ 32,627,548</u>

Commitments to extend credit are agreements to lend to a customer as long as there is no violation of any condition established in the contract. Since many of the commitments are expected to expire without being drawn upon, the total amounts do not necessarily represent future cash requirements. The Company evaluates each client's credit worthiness on a case-by-case basis. The amount of collateral obtained if deemed necessary by the Company is based on management's credit evaluation of the customer. The majority of the Company's commitments to extend credit and standby letters of credit are secured by real estate.

The allowance for losses on commitments to extend credit is primarily related to commercial lines of credit and commercial real estate lending. The inherent risk associated with the loan is evaluated at the same time the credit is extended. However, the allowance held for commitments is reported in other liabilities within the accompanying consolidated statements of financial condition and not as part of the allowance for loan losses. The allowance for losses on commitments to extend credit was \$124,500 at both December 31, 2018 and 2017.

NOTE 11 - STOCK COMPENSATION PLAN

The Company's 2007 Omnibus Stock Incentive Plan (the "Plan") was approved by its shareholders on July 5, 2007. Under the terms of the Plan, directors, officers, employees and consultants may be granted options, stock appreciation rights, restricted stock awards, deferred stock awards and performance units and also allows for performance objectives upon which awards may be conditioned. The reserved share amount is subject to adjustments for stock splits, stock dividends, recapitalization or similar transactions. The Plan also provides for accelerated vesting if there is a change in control, as defined in the Plan. The Plan allows awards to be in the form of common shares and preferred shares that are convertible into 15% of issued and outstanding shares of common shares. The maximum number of common and preferred shares as to which awards may be granted under the Plan are 343,207 and 67,500 as of December 31, 2018, respectively.

(Continued)

GOLDEN STATE BANCORP
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 11 - STOCK COMPENSATION PLAN (Continued)

In 2018, the Company recognized \$40,692 in expense associated with the common and preferred share options issued to various directors, officers, and employees of the Company. In 2017, the Company recognized \$44,856 in expense associated with the common and preferred share options issued to various directors, officers, and employees of the Company.

A summary of the status of the Company's stock option plan as of December 31, 2018 and changes in the common stock options during the year ending thereon is presented below:

	<u>Shares</u>	<u>Weighted Average Exercise Price</u>	<u>Weighted- Average Remaining Contractual Term</u>	<u>Aggregate Intrinsic Value</u>
Outstanding at beginning of year	297,565	\$ 11.47		
Exercised	(8,000)	11.11		
Forfeited or expired	<u>(500)</u>	17.23		
Outstanding at end of year and expected to vest	<u>289,065</u>	<u>\$ 11.47</u>	<u>5.3 years</u>	<u>\$ 2,036,123</u>
Options exercisable	<u>161,701</u>	<u>\$ 11.83</u>	<u>5.5 years</u>	<u>\$ 1,061,857</u>

There were no preferred or common share options granted during the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017.

In February 2014, the Company granted 67,500 preferred share options to a director at an exercise price of \$27.50. The options vest upon the earlier to occur of: 1) on the fifth anniversary of the date of the grant; or 2) fifteen business days in advance of the record date for a liquidity event that includes a change in control.

The award agreement was amended in March 2015. 75% of the preferred share options were converted to common share options at conversion ratio of 2.5 common shares options for every one preferred share option. The amendment caused the director to have 16,875 preferred share options and 126,563 common share options, which are included in the 289,065 common stock options above and were outstanding at December 31, 2018.

NOTE 12 - FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The fair value of a financial instrument is the amount at which the asset or obligation could be exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties, other than in a forced liquidation sale. Fair value estimates are made at a specific point in time based on relevant market information and information about the financial instrument. These estimates do not reflect any premium or discount that could result from offering for sale at one time the entire holdings of a particular financial instrument. Because no market value exists for a significant portion of the financial instruments, fair value estimates are based on judgments regarding future expected loss experience, current economic conditions, risk characteristics of various financial instruments, and other factors. These estimates are subjective in nature, involve uncertainties and matters of judgment and, therefore, cannot be determined with precision. Changes in assumptions could significantly affect the estimates.

(Continued)

GOLDEN STATE BANCORP
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 12 - FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Fair value estimates are based on financial instruments both on and off the balance sheet without attempting to estimate the value of anticipated future business and the value of assets and liabilities that are not considered financial instruments. Additionally, tax consequences related to the realization of the unrealized gains and losses can have a potential effect on fair value estimates and have not been considered in the estimates.

The estimated fair value of financial instruments at December 31, 2018 and 2017 summarized is as follows (dollar amounts in thousands):

	Fair Value Hierarchy	2018		2017	
		Carrying Value	Fair Value	Carrying Value	Fair Value
Financial Assets					
Cash and due from banks	Level 1	\$ 4,693	\$ 4,693	\$ 2,384	\$ 2,384
Interest bearing deposits in other banks	Level 1	76,547	76,547	17,655	17,655
Loans, net	Level 3	215,746	202,974	186,141	185,594
Federal Home Loan Bank stock	N/A	944	N/A	663	N/A
Accrued interest receivable	Level 2	698	698	478	478
Financial liabilities					
Deposits	Level 2	\$ 251,629	\$ 251,219	\$ 167,653	\$ 167,429
Federal Home Loan Bank Borrowings	Level 2	20,000	19,660	20,000	20,012
Other borrowings	Level 2	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000
Accrued interest payable	Level 2	47	47	45	45

NOTE 13 - REGULATORY MATTERS

The Bank is subject to various regulatory capital requirements administered by the federal banking agencies. Failure to meet minimum capital requirements can initiate certain mandatory and possibly additional discretionary actions by regulators that, if undertaken, could have a direct material effect on the Bank's consolidated financial statements. Under capital adequacy guidelines and the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action, the Bank must meet specific capital guidelines that involve quantitative measures of the Bank's assets, liabilities, and certain off-balance-sheet items as calculated under regulatory accounting practices. The Bank's capital amounts and classification are also subject to qualitative judgments by the regulators about components, risk weightings, and other factors.

In July 2013, the federal bank regulatory agencies approved the final rules implementing the Basel Committee on Banking Supervision's capital guidelines for U.S. banks. The new rules became effective on January 1, 2015, with certain of the requirements phased-in over a multi-year schedule. Under the rules, minimum requirements increased for both the quantity and quality of capital held by the Bank. The rules include a new common equity Tier 1 (CET1) capital to risk-weighted assets ratio with minimums for capital adequacy and prompt corrective action purposes of 4.5% and 6.5%, respectively. The minimum Tier 1 capital to risk-weighted assets ratio was raised from 4.0% to 6.0% under the capital adequacy framework and from 6.0% to 8.0% to be well-capitalized under the prompt corrective action framework.

(Continued)

GOLDEN STATE BANCORP
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 13 - REGULATORY MATTERS (Continued)

In addition, the rules introduced the concept of a "conservation buffer" of 2.5% applicable to the three capital adequacy risk-weighted asset ratios (CET1, Tier 1 and Total). The conservation buffer will be phased-in on a pro rata basis over a four year period beginning in 2016. The capital conservation buffer was 1.875% and 1.25% at December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively. If the capital adequacy minimum ratios plus the phased-in conservation buffer amount exceed actual risk-weighted capital ratios, then dividends, share buybacks and discretionary bonuses to executives could be limited in amount.

Quantitative measures established by regulation to ensure capital adequacy require the Bank to maintain minimum amounts and ratios (set forth in the table below) of total, Tier 1 and CET1 capital (as defined in the regulations) to risk-weighted assets (as defined), and of Tier 1 capital (as defined) to average assets (as defined).

The most recent notification from the FDIC categorized the Bank as well-capitalized under the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action (there are no conditions or events since that notification that management believes have changed the Bank's category). To be categorized as well-capitalized, the Bank must maintain minimum ratios as set forth in the table below.

The following table also sets forth the Bank's actual capital amounts and ratios (dollar amounts in thousands):

	Amount of Capital Required					
	Actual		To Be Adequately Capitalized		To Be Well-Capitalized Under Prompt Corrective Action Framework	
	Amount	Ratio	Amount	Ratio	Amount	Ratio
<u>As of December 31, 2018:</u>						
Total Capital (to Risk-Weighted Assets)	\$ 31,893	13.50%	\$ 18,897	8.00%	\$ 23,622	10.00%
Tier 1 Capital (to Risk-Weighted Assets)	28,940	12.25	14,173	6.00	18,897	8.00
CET1 Capital (to Risk-Weighted Assets)	28,940	12.25	10,630	4.50	15,354	6.50
Tier 1 Capital (to Average Assets)	28,940	10.45	11,077	4.00	13,847	5.00
<u>As of December 31, 2017:</u>						
Total Capital (to Risk-Weighted Assets)	\$ 27,268	13.22%	\$ 19,082	8.00%	\$ 20,630	10.00%
Tier 1 Capital (to Risk-Weighted Assets)	25,051	12.14	14,956	6.00	16,504	8.00
CET1 Capital (to Risk-Weighted Assets)	25,051	12.14	11,862	4.50	13,409	6.50
Tier 1 Capital (to Average Assets)	25,051	12.10	8,580	4.00	10,724	5.00

The Bank is restricted as to the amount of dividends that can be paid to the Holding Company. Dividends declared in excess of the lesser of the Bank's undivided profits or the Bank's net income for its last three fiscal years less the amount of any distribution made to the Bank's shareholders during the same period must be approved by the Department of Business Oversight. With certain exceptions, the Company may not pay a dividend to its shareholders unless its retained earnings equal at least the amount of the proposed dividend.

(Continued)

GOLDEN STATE BANCORP
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018 and 2017

NOTE 14 - PREFERRED STOCK

There were 112,328 shares of Series A Convertible Preferred stock outstanding at December 31, 2018 and 2017. The stock is noncumulative and does not have rights to dividends or voting until the shares are converted to shares of common stock. The preferred stock is convertible into 3.6922 shares of common stock, with no expiration, at the election of the holder of the preferred stock.

NOTE 15 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Effective March 31, 2019, all 112,328 shares of Series A Convertible Preferred stock outstanding were converted into 414,737 shares of common stock.